partition and settled their disputes inter-se, in the following manner: 

i. That the plaintiffs would relinquish their right, title, interest and

claim  in  respect  of  the  suit  schedule  properties,  and  in

consideration for  the same, the defendants  had paid to  the

plaintiffs the following amounts: 
a) Rs.  1,10,00,000/-  (rupees  one  crore,  ten  lakhs)  paid  in

favour of K. Devaraj, plaintiff no. 1. 
b) Rs.  30,00,000/-  (rupees  thirty  lakhs)  paid  in  favour  of  K.

Sugunamma,  plaintiff  no.  4,  by  way  of  two  cheques  for

amounts  of  Rs.  2,50,000/-  (rupees  two  lakhs  and  fifty

[...]

876 of 2004, one property included in the schedule of properties to

be  partitioned,  was  sold  in  favour  of  M/s.  Trishul  Buildtech  and

Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd., by way of a registered sale deed dated 23rd

June,  2012  for  a  consideration  of  Rs.  2,70,00,000/-  (rupees  two

crores  and  seventy  lakhs.  That  the  amount  of  Rs.  30,00,000/-

(rupees thirty lakhs), paid to plaintiff nos. 4-6, was their share of

consideration for the said sale. That on the date of sale of the said

property,  several  papers  were signed by plaintiff nos.  4-6,  at  the